curriculum . More specifically, Itaya et al. 2009  conducted a survey with students and faculty

members to understand how the limited English patients (LEP) were managed in dental education and what was

the perceived impact on the quality of education. One hundred and twenty-two (122) students and fifty-six (56)

faculty members from five out of six dental schools in California—United States of America (USA)—completed the

survey and the results revealed that only ad hoc interpreters were used when dental students interacted with LEP